
Vale of White Horse District Council
Faringdon Area Committee agenda - Monday, 25 July 2016

Page 1

Faringdon Area Committee 

Agenda
Contact: Susan Harbour
Telephone: 01235 422525
Email: susan.harbour@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: 15 July 2016 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A meeting of the 
Faringdon Area Committee
will be held on Monday 25 July 2016 at 6.30 pm 
The Beacon, Wantage

Members of the Committee:
Councillors
Simon Howell (Chairman) Mohinder Kainth
Eric Batts (Vice-Chairman) Robert Sharp
Roger Cox Elaine Ware
Anthony Hayward

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting.

Margaret Reed
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

mailto:susan.harbour@southandvale.gov.uk
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


Vale of White Horse District Council
Faringdon Area Committee agenda - Monday, 25 July 2016

Page 2

Agenda
Open to the Public including the Press

Council's vision 
The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.  

1. Apologies for absence 
 
To receive apologies for absence.  

2. Minutes 
(Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held on 26 
January 2016.  

3. Declarations of interest 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and other interests in respect of 
items on the agenda for this meeting.   

4. Urgent business 
 
To receive notification of any matters, which the chairman determines, should be considered 
as urgent business and the special circumstances, which have made the matters urgent.  

5. Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating to matters 
affecting the area committee 

 
Any statements, petitions and questions from the public under standing order 32 will be made 
or presented at the meeting.  

6. New Homes Bonus and Capital Grants 2016/17 
(Pages 7 - 38) 
 
To consider the head of corporate strategy’s report.  

Exempt information under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 

None



Vale of White Horse District Council 

Tuesday, 26 January 2016 FA.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Faringdon Area Committee
held on Tuesday 26 January 2016 at 6.30 pm
at the The Beacon, Portway, Wantage, OX12 9BY 

Open to the Public, including the Press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Simon Howell (Chairman), Roger Cox, Anthony Hayward, 
Mohinder Kainth and Elaine Ware

Officers: Carole Cumming, Susan Harbour and Sophie Milton

Number of members of the public: 5

FA.1 Apologies for absence 

None

FA.1 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest or of conflict of interest.

FA.2 Urgent business 

None

FA.3 Terms of reference 

The committee noted its terms of reference and the revised area committee boundary as 
set by the Council.  

FA.4 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating to 
matters affecting the committee 

Capital Community Grants

Application Registered 
speakers

Kingston Bagpuize Village Hall Ronald Green
Ashbury Village Hall Maggie Simons
Faringdon Town Football Club Phil Tyler
Vicountess Barrington’s Trust No speaker

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Vale of White Horse District Council 

Tuesday, 26 January 2016 FA.2

New Homes Bonus

Application Registered 
speakers

Watchfield Parish Council Sue Nodder
Faringdon Folly Trust No speaker
South and Vale Carers Centre No speaker

FA.5 New homes bonus and capital grants 2015/16 

The committee considered the head of corporate strategy’s report on new homes bonus 
grants and capital grants.  The council had received three applications for new homes 
bonus grants relating to the Faringdon area, and four applications for capital grants. The 
totals applied for were we
[...]
for 8 March 2016.

The meeting closed at 7.50 pm

Page 6



Faringdon Area Committee
Report of Head of Corporate Strategy
Author: Carole Cumming
Telephone: 01235 422405
Textphone: 18001 01235 422405
E-mail: carole.cumming@southandvale.gov.uk 
Cabinet member responsible: Elaine Ware
E-mail: Elaine.Ware@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
To: Faringdon Area Committee
Date:  25 July 2016

New Homes Bonus and Capital Grants 
2016/17 
Recommendations

(a) that the Faringdon area committee considers the one application for New Homes 
Bonus (NHB) grants and makes awards in line with the agreed policy (appendix 
two)

(b) that the Faringdon area committee considers the five applications for capital 
grants (CG) and makes awards in line with the agreed policy (appendix five).

Purpose of report

1. To give the committee the information needed to award NHB and capital grants for 
their area.

Strategic objectives 

2. Under the ‘sustainable communities and well-being’ corporate priority in our 2016-
2020 corporate plan we commit to support community groups through our grants 
schemes. 

Background

3. We opened both schemes between 14 March and 6 May 2016. 

4. We received one NHB application for the Faringdon area, requesting £2,770 
against a budget of £29,840 and five CG applications requesting a total of £22,874 
against a budget of £28,840.

5. Officers have evaluated the applications using the scoring matrices in the agreed 
policies, approved in August 2015.  See appendix one for the NHB evaluations, 
appendix three for a breakdown of the additional homes in the district broken down 
by each parish and appendix four for the CG evaluations.  

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:carole.cumming@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:Elaine.Ware@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


6. In line with the policies, officers have suggested scores for the committee to 
consider and amend as necessary. The final score for each project dictates the 
priority level when considering award decisions.  

Financial implications

7. In February 2016 the council set a 2016/17 NHB budget of £100,000 and the 
Faringdon area committee was allocated 29.84 per cent of this, giving the 
committee a budget of £29,840.  As per the agreed policy these grants can fund 
either revenue or capital projects.  

8. At the same meeting, the council set a 2016/17 CG budget of £100,000 and the 
Faringdon area committee receives 28.84 per cent giving them a budget of 
£28,840.  

Legal implications

9. The council’s legal powers to award these grants are contained in section one of 
the Localism Act 2011 that gives a general power of competence for local 
authorities.

10. In May 2016 full council delegated authority to three area committees to determine 
NHB and CG applications within the parameters of each grant policy.

Risks

11.There are no overarching risks of awarding these grants.  Officers have highlighted 
any risks to a particular project in their evaluation reports.  

Conclusion

12.That the committee awards NHB and CG in line with the approved policies.

Background papers

None

Page 8



APPENDIX ONE – Vale NHB 16/17 officer evaluations (Faringdon area)

Ref no. Organisation Scheme Total  
cost 

Amount 
requested

% of cost 
requested

Recommended 
score 

Recommended 
award *

VN1R\7 Kingston Bagpuize 
Cricket Club

Replacement boundary 
marker and trolley, nets and 
score board 

£5,540 £2,770 50.00% 5 
(low priority) £0

TOTAL £2,770 Total £0

Budget £29,840

* The award recommendation figure is the percentage of the total project cost we 
will pay, capped to a maximum amount.

Balance 
available for 

next round
£29,840

Officer recommended award levels (budget permitting)

10-15 points  High priority – award as requested (up to 50 per cent of total cost)

 6-9 points Medium priority – award between 50 and 75 per cent of requested amount

 0-5 points Low priority - no funding

P
age 9



Scoring and award matrices

Scoring matrix:

Criteria 0 points 1 point 2 points 3 points

% of additional occupied 
homes in the parish 
where the project will 
take place? 

None 1-10 per cent 11-50 per cent 51 per cent or more

New facilities or activities
 

The project offers very 
little if any new 
activities or facilities 

The project replaces 
existing facilities or 
allows existing activities 
to continue

The project improves an 
existing facility or activity 

The project will provide a 
new facility or will allow new 
activities to take place

Community benefit
The project offers little 
if any benefit to the 
community

A single sport or special 
interest group will benefit

More than two community 
groups or a minority 
group will benefit from the 
project

The whole community will 
benefit/the project will help 
to integrate new and 
existing communities

Funding the project 

They haven’t secured 
much if any of the 
other funding needed 
for the project

They’ve secured some of 
the other funding needed 
but still have some to find

They’ve secured most of 
their other funding and 
have a plan in place for 
raising the rest

They've secured all the 
other funding needed for the 
project

Organisation’s 
contribution

They aren't 
contributing to the 
project

They’re contributing less 
than 25% of the project 
cost

They’re contributing 
between 25 and 50% of 
the project cost

They’re contributing over 
50% of the project cost

Award matrix:

10-15 points High priority – award as requested (up to 50 per cent of total cost)
5-9 points Medium priority – award between 50 and 75 per cent of requested amount
0-4 points Low priority - no funding

P
age 10



Scoring
% of area’s additional homes in the parish where the project will take place
Kingston Bagpuise and Southmoor = 33.88% of the area’s total additional 
housing.  Score 2/3

New facilities or activities
All the equipment either replaces or improves the existing cricket facilities.  Score 2/3
Community benefit
Only the cricket club and visiting cricket teams will benefit from the purcha
[...]


% of cost 
requested

Recommended 
score 

Recommended 
award

VC1R\26 Faringdon Tennis Club Defibrillator at Folly 
Sports Park, Faringdon £2,058 £1,029 50.00% 11

£1,029 
50% of total cost 
(100 % of request)

VC1R\2 Shrivenham Fete Committee Purchase two gazebos £2,522 £1,260 50.00% 11
£1,260  
50% of total cost 
(100 % of request)

VC1R\42 Charney Hall and Field Trust 
(CHAFT)

Replacement toddler 
play equipment £23,994 £9,000 37.51% 10

£9,000  
37.51% of total 
cost (100 % of 
request)

VC1R\43 Faringdon Town Council
Flooring and chairs for 
the Corn Exchange, 
Faringdon

£20,883 £10,441 50.00% 9
£10,441  
50% of total cost 
(100 % of request)

VC1R\39
Viscountess Barrington's 
Memorial Hall and Recreation 
Ground Trust

Replacement sound 
system £2,285 £1,143 50.00% 4 £0

TOTAL £22,874 Total £21,730
Budget £28,840

Officer recommended award levels (budget permitting)
Balance 

returned to the 
budget

£7,110

9-12 points High priority – award as requested (up to 50 per cent of total cost)
5-8 points Medium priority – award between 50 and 75 per cent of requested amount

0-4 points Low priority - no funding

P
age 20



Scoring and award matrices
Scoring matrix:

Criteria 0 points 1 point 2 points 3 points

New facilities 
or activities
 

The project offers very 
little if any new activities 
or facilities 

The project replaces existing 
facilities or allows existing 
activities to continue

The project improves an 
existing facility or activity 

The project will provide a new 
facility or will allow new 
activities to take place

Community 
benefit

The project offers little if 
any benefit to the 
community

A single sport or special 
interest group will benefit

More than two community 
groups or a minority group 
will benefit from the project

The whole community will 
benefit/the project will help to 
integrate new and existing 
communities

Funding the 
project 

They haven’t secured 
much if any of the other 
funding needed for the 
project

They’
[...]
 separate area for older children.  As the 
equipment is for a specific age range officers have only scored it two points 
instead of the usual three points for play areas for a range of ages.  

The selected equipment doesn't offer accessible play for disabled users. If there 
isn’t already accessible play equipment onsite we would prefer to see some 
installed as part of the project.     

Score 2/3

Community benefit
The main benefit is to young people and their families, although it’s open to 
anyone.  Score 2/3

Funding the project
They are funding the rest of the project (62.49 per cent) from their reserves, 
which includes profits from some community fundraising.  Score 3/3

Organisation's contribution
They’re contributing 62.49 per cent themselves, but might be able to afford 
more, based on the financial information provided. Score 3/3

Consultation
Their ROSPA inspection in 2015 led to them removing the unsafe play equipment.  They've since 
surveyed the community and produced a community led plan to help identify what equipment to put in.  
Project completion within timeframe

Their intended start and end dates work with the time limits for the scheme.
Financial and project management plans

They’re used to maintaining the play area and will continue to budget for it going forward.
DEDUCTIONS, CONCERNS AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS Deduction(s)

Total score 10/12
Officers recommend a condition that if there isn’t already some 
accessible play equipment onsite at least one piece is installed as 
part of the project. 

Recommended 
Grant

£9,000  
37.51% of 
total cost 

Charney Hall and Field Trust (CHAFT) Ref VC1R\42
Replacement toddler play equipment

Total project cost £23,994

Amount requested £9,000

Organisation's contribution £14,994 Organisation's latest bank balance
£31,338

Previous grants
None

Page 26



Applicant responses
Details of the project The Trust is responsible for both the Village Hall and Playing Field within the 

Village. A safety insp
[...]
 grants in two stages, half when we receive their signed acceptance form 
(for awards under £10,000) or, for awards over £25,000 their grant agreement is in 
place and we have confirmation that a charge or restriction in our favour has been 
placed on the registered title.  We pay the balance when the project completes, upon 
receipt of evidence of expenditure. 

Page 37



In exceptional cases like property purchases, we may make a single upfront payment, 
which officers will recommend as part of their evaluation.

If the project costs less than expected, we’ll reduce our final payment accordingly and, 
if necessary, request back some of the first payment (the minimum amount for us to 
request repayment is £500).

Page 38


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 New Homes Bonus and Capital Grants 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council 

Monday, 25 JULY 2016 FA.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Faringdon Area Committee
held on Monday, 25 July 2016 at 6.30 pm
at the The Beacon, Wantage 

Open to the Public, including the Press

Present: 

Members: Councillors: Eric Batts, Anthony Hayward, Mohinder Kainth, Robert Sharp and 
Elaine Ware

Officers: Carole Cumming and Susan Harbour

Number of members of the public: 4

FA.1 Apologies for absence 

Councillors Simon Howell and Roger Cox gave their apologies. There are no 
substitutes on this committee.

FA.1 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting on 26 January were agreed as an accurate record of the 
meeting and signed by the chair of the meeting.

FA.1 Declarations of interest 

Councillor Elaine Ware is a member of the Shrivenham Village Fete Committee and 
will not be participating in the debate or decision for that item.

FA.1 Urgent business 

None.

FA.1 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating to 
matters affecting the committee 

Contributions from the applicants were heard with the relevant application.

FA.1 New Homes Bonus and Capital Grants 2016/17 

New Homes Bonus Policy



Vale of White Horse District Council 

Monday, 25 JULY 2016 FA.2

Roy Wolfe and David Warner from Kingston Bagpuize Cricket Club spoke to the 
committee about this application.

The representatives from the cricket club spoke to the committee and the committee 
asked them relevant questions. Section 106 money had been agreed for the cricket 
club. They had previously been unable to apply for other funding as they had not 
previously had a tenure, but this had been resolved.

RESOLVED

Funding to the project would go up to a score 3 out of 3, given the other funding from 
s106. Raising their total score from 5 to 8 and from low priority to medium priority

RESOLVED

To raise the score for the percentage of the area’s additional homes from 2 to 3.

(The committee generally raised the policy issue of how a village which had of 33 
percent of an area’s additional homes could can only get a 2 out of 3. This would be 
taken into consideration by officers reviewing the policy). 

RESOLVED

(With agreement of the applicant) that the cricket club’s contribution to the project will 
go up to £200 (from £0), and that the score for this would be 1 out of 3; bringing total 
score for the application to 10 out of 12.

RESOLVED

To award the cricket club £2,570, (which is £200 less than the total needed for the 
project).

Capital Grants policy

Diana Ewart & Helen Roya spoke on behalf of Charney Hall and Field Trust 
(CHAFT).

They were in possession of a report requiring them to remove their existing play 
equipment due to safety concerns. 

The trust had looked at options for disabled accessible equipment, but had had 
difficulties finding suitable equipment at a reasonable price. The play area is 
accessible but structure is not fully accessible. There had been a discussion around 
replacing one of the swings with a boat net swing, that would bring an additional cost 
of £600 plus VAT (£834). 

Parish council have already set precept for year, but could be approached to assist 
with cost of net swing

RESOLVED



Vale of White Horse District Council 

Monday, 25 JULY 2016 FA.3

To award £9,000 without the officer condition of accessible equipment. (The 
committee were content with the suggestion from the applicant of how they will move 
forward with disabled swing.)

Faringdon Tennis Club

RESOLVED

To award £1,029 as per officer recommendation.

Shrivenham Fete committee

Councillor Ware left the room

RESOLVED

To award £1,260 as per the officer’s report

Faringdon Town Council

The committee noted the absence of a representative from Faringdon Town Council, 
and therefore a lack of information, to answer outstanding questions from the 
committee on issues such as funding from other sources and existing reserves.

RESOLVED

To reduce the score on the organisation’s contribution, from 2 out of 3 to 1 out of 3 
due to the large unrestricted financial reserves; taking the total score down to 8: a 
medium score.

RESOLVED

To award £5,520 (50 percent of the amount requested by town council), without 
exceptional conditions.

(The committee feedback to the officers reviewing the scheme that they considered 
that funding the project and the applicant’s own contribution were effectively double 
scoring)

Vicountess Barringtons Memorial Hall

Parish Council contribution was confirmed as £1,143.

RESOLVED 

To increase the score for funding the project to 3 out of 3, giving a total score of 7 out 
of 12.

RESOLVED



Vale of White Horse District Council 

Monday, 25 JULY 2016 FA.4

To award £600.

The meeting closed at 7.50 pm


